
 

 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPROVED MINUTES 

April 5, 2017 

 

The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m.  

 

ROLL CALL:   Mary Michaels, Chairperson 

    Margie Brockway, Vice Chairperson 

  Jacob Probe, Secretary  

  Robert Hoffman  

  Eugene Beach - Absent 

  John Miller  

  David Gerathy 

     

  Candace Sereno, Recording Secretary 

 

Visitors:     2 

 

Mr. Probe, Secretary, took roll call and stated that there was not a full board present. Ms. 

Michaels, the Chairperson, welcomed those present and explained the procedure to address 

the Board. Ms. Michaels informed the applicants that four affirmative votes are required to 

approve a motion.  Ms. Michaels explained that if the applicant’s variance request is 

approved, the minutes of the meeting would be approved on April 19, 2017 and the building 

permits can be applied for around the 24th of April. 

 

 

New Business: 

 

1.           CASE NUMBER:                    17-11                                                                             

              COMPLAINT #:                                    None                             

              ZONING:                                               LV 

              PARCEL #:                                            11-12-278-020     

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       4061 Woodland Dr.  

              APPLICANT:                                         Morosky, Mary Ann 

              OWNER:                                                Morosky, Mary Ann 

              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  21 ft. variance from required 35 ft.  

averaged setback from ordinary high 

water mark for deck to 14 ft. provided 

(Section 9.02.D) 

15 ft. variance from required 40 ft. 

averaged setback from ordinary high 

water mark for a 3-season room to 25 ft. 

provided (Section 9.02.D) 

These variances are for a 3-season room 

and for a deck extension. 
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Ms. Michaels asked the applicant if she would like to have her case heard.  The applicant 

stated that she would like to have her case heard. 

 

Discussion from the Applicant:  

 

Ms. Mary Ann Morosky, applicant & owner,  4061 Woodland Dr., Highland , MI was 

present and had nothing further to add. 

 

Ms. Michaels read 3 letters from surrounding neighbors that object to the variance request in 

regards to the setback from the ordinary high water mark.  Chris & Nedra Noordhorn, 4052 

Hillcrest, Joan Cooper, 4060 Woodland Dr., and Charlotte & Ryan Schneider, all stated their 

concerns for the obstruction of lake views, environmental health of the lake and property 

values. 

 

Mr. Ryan Schneider, 4006 Woodland Dr., was present and was not in support of the 3-season 

room addition stating that it will block one third of his view of White Lake.   

 

Discussion from the Board: 

 

Mr. Gerathy questioned whether the information on the agenda is the same as what is being 

requested on the application.  Ms. Michaels read the agenda and application variance 

requests.  Ms. Morosky clarified that the variance request on the agenda is what she is asking 

for.  Mr. Miller stated that the variance request advertised was the same as the architectural 

plan.  Mr. Miller explained that there was a memorandum stating that the application 

variance request superseded the architect’s plans. 

 

Mr. Probe stated that he did have a small concern with a 3-season structure being so close to 

the water.   

 

Mr. Miller questioned Ms. Morosky as to why she wasn’t building the addition further to the 

south as there seems to be plenty of room. 

 

Ms. Morosky explained that architecturally the structure falls in the center and between two 

existing peaks on the house.  She also pointed out that there is a buried dry well underground 

that consists of cement.  The drywell would need to be removed and that would make the 

addition more difficult to build in that location.  Ms. Morosky stated that she would also like 

to keep her porch. 

 

Mr. Hoffman stated that he does not have a problem with the deck and understands why the 

sunroom is architecturally designed to be where it is proposed.  Mr. Hoffman pointed out that 

the addition is further back from the water than the house and if they were to do anything 

they would need a variance. 

 

Ms. Brockway questioned the applicant about the height of the deck off of the ground.  Ms. 

Morosky stated that the deck is 2 or 3 steps down.  Mr. Probe clarified that the drawing states 

that the deck is 2 ft. 6” off the ground.   
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Mr. Miller has concerns regarding the sunroom being that close to the lake.  Mr. Miller 

explained that the Zoning Board of Appeals has denied numerous similar requests over the 

last few years.  Mr. Miller agrees that the proposed addition is further to the south than the 

existing house but the location of the house on that 50 ft. portion of the lot extends much 

further out to the lake where it is further back.  He states that this addition will be much 

closer to the lake and he feels that there is a lot of room on the lot that could  be built on  that 

would comply with the zoning ordinance.  Mr. Miller explained that this is the end of the 

peninsula and it will block views to houses to the west and to the south that are looking to the 

northeast. 

 

Mr. Hoffman pointed out that the architect’s drawing shows that the existing house is 20 ft. 

from the lake and the proposed addition would be 25 ft. from the lake.  The addition is 

further back than the existing house.  He also wanted to point out that  the applicant could 

tear her entire house down and build a new home in the center of her lot without any 

variances that would block many views.  Ms. Morosky stated that she did consider tearing 

the house down and rebuilding but decided on the addition.  Mr. Miller explained that 

variance requests need to show a practical difficulty.  Mr. Hoffman pointed out that even if 

the applicant decided to move the addition further toward the south ; she would  still need a 

variance and a neighbor’s view would still be compromised. 

 

Motion: 

 

Mr. Hoffman moved in Case No. 17-11, parcel #11-12-278-020, applicant and owner, Mary 

Ann Morosky, to grant the following variances from ordinance section 9.02.D, for a 21 ft. 

variance from required 35 ft. averaged setback from ordinary highwater mark for deck to 14 

ft. and a 15 ft. variance from required 40 ft. averaged setback from ordinary highwater mark 

for a 3-season room to 25 ft.  These variances are for a 3-season room addition and for a deck 

extension. 

 

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 This is an existing lot of record zoned in the Lake & Village district. 

 The proposed addition is further back from the ordinary highwater mark than the 

existing house. 

 The proposed addition is also in line with the house to the east. 

 

Mr. Gerathy supported and the motion tied with a roll call vote:  Hoffman-yes; Miller-no; 

Brockway-yes; Probe-no; Gerathy-yes; Michaels-no.  (3 yes votes & 3 no votes) 

 

The applicant, Ms. Mary Ann Morosky asked if the case could be tabled until there was a full 

board present.  Mr. Miller stated that under the Bylaws, Section 8.1 that the applicant is 

allowed to table the case. 

 

Ms. Michael’s suggested to reschedule the case until May 17, 2017, when a full board is 

present and the staff can notify all parties involved.  Mr. Miller moved in Case No. 17-11, 

that under the Bylaws and Section 8.1, to table this matter until May 17, 2017. 
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Mr. Gerathy supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote:  Hoffman-yes; Miller-yes; 

Brockway-yes; Probe-yes; Gerathy-yes; Michaels-yes.  (6 yes votes) 

 

 

2.           CASE NUMBER:                    17-12                                                                             

              COMPLAINT #:                                    None                             

              ZONING:                                               ARR 

              PARCEL #:                                            11-07-400-010     

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       3615 N. Hickory Ridge Rd. 

              APPLICANT:                                         Drew Abbott 

              OWNER:                                                Drew Abbott 

              INTERPRETATION    Requirement of 3-inch top rail for 

              REQUESTED:    electrically charged fence for enclosure 

       of livestock (Section 8.09.A.7.b) 

 

 

 

Discussion from the Applicant:  

 

There was no one present on behalf of the applicant. 

 

Discussion from the Board: 

 

Mr. Miller stated that it is an interpretation of the ordinance.  He also explained that the 

ordinance allows electrically charged fences for the enclosure of livestock.  Mr. Miller 

continued to explain that when the word “must” is used it means that it is mandatory.  If 

words like “should” or “may” were used it would imply that it is optional. 

 

Ms. Brockway complimented the staff on offering different options for the applicant to use if 

the 3-inch solid top rail was not available. 

 

Mr. Gerathy and Ms. Michaels agreed with Mr. Miller and Ms. Brockway. 

 

Motion: 

 

Mr. Miller moved in Case No. 17-12, parcel #11-07-400-010, applicant and owner, Drew 

Abbott, to interpret the ordinance that follows:  

 
Under Section 17.04(D), this Board has the duty to decide requests for interpretation of this 

Ordinance. At issue is in this case is Section 8.09(A)(7), which provides that “above-ground 

low-voltage electrically charged fences are permitted for the enclosure of livestock only.” 

This Ordinance further provides that “[e]lectrically charged fences must have a minimum 3 

inch solid top rail for visibility.” The present application asks that this ordinance be 

interpreted to allow the top rail to be electrobraid, which is considerably less than 3 inches. 
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We interpret ordinances to give effect to the intent of the Township Board when it adopted 

the Zoning Ordinance. If the language in the Ordinance is clear and unambiguous, this Board 

may only apply the language as written. Towards this end, as the Michigan Court of Appeals 

has advised numerous times, the words “shall” and “must” are mandatory. In re Estate of 

Kostin, 278 Mich.App. 47, 57, 748 N.W.2d 583 (2008)  Random House Webster's College 

Dictionary (2001) (“must” is defined as “necessary; vital”). Additionally, in interpreting 

legislative enactments such as ordinances, the maxim Expressio Unius Est Exclusio Alterius 

(the expression of one thing is the exclusion of the other) is useful. 

 

I would move that, based on the above rules of interpretation, that Section 8.09(A)(7) is plain 

and unambiguous. This Ordinance requires that the fence “must have” a 3 inch solid top rail. 

If the Township Board wanted this provision to be optional, it would have used a word such 

as “may” or “should.” Furthermore, the Township Board gave one express option for making 

the fence visible—a 3 inch top rail. If the Township Board had envisioned other options that 

were not listed, it could have said, for example: “that the fence must be visible to avoid 

accidental interaction with the fence. One method of achieving this goal, which is not the 

only method acceptable, would be to have a 3 inch top rail.” 

 

The Township Board provided one mandatory option, and the ZBA is without authority to, in 

essence, rewrite the plain and unambiguous ordinance. As such, in order to comply with 

Section 8.09(A)(7), an electronically charged fence must have a minimum 3 inch solid top 

rail. The proposed electrobraid does not satisfy that requirement. 

 

Mr. Hoffman supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote:  Hoffman-yes; Miller-

yes; Brockway-yes; Probe-yes; Gerathy-yes; Michaels-yes.  (6 yes votes) 

 

Minutes: 

 

Mr. Gerathy made a motion to approve the minutes from March 15, 2017 as corrected.  Mr. 

Hoffman supported and the motion carried with a unanimous voice vote (6 yes votes). 

 

Adjournment: 

 

At 8:16 p.m. Mr. Probe moved to adjourn the meeting.  Mr. Hoffman supported and the 

motion carried with a unanimous voice vote. (6 yes votes) 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

Mr. Jacob Probe, Secretary 

JP/cs 


